MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{AUGUSTA:} \\ \text{STEVENS \& SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.} \\ 1860. \end{array}$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Снар. 393.

Chapter 393.

An act authorizing the extending of a wharf and marine railway into tide water in the town of St. George,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to extend wharf.

Sect. 1. Joseph Fish is hereby authorized and empowered to build and extend a wharf and marine railway into tide water in Herring Gut harbor, in the town of St. George, two hundred feet from land owned by him.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 24, 1860.]

Chapter 394.

An act to set off certain lands from the town of Manchester and annex them to the city of Hallowell.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legistature assembled, as follows:

Manchester, certain lands set off from, and annexed to Hallowell. Sect. 1. The boundary line between the city of Hallowell, and the town of Manchester, after striking the north line of the five mile lot, number twenty-two, called the Vaughan tract, shall follow said north line westerly until it strikes the northwest corner of land owned by E. Rowell and others; thence southerly on the westerly line of said land of E. Rowell and others, and westerly line of land of Ezra Briggs, to the centre line of the said Vaughan tract; thence easterly by said centre line to Jamie's brook; and thence the easterly line of said town of Manchester shall follow the said brook till it strikes the westerly line of the town of Farmingdale.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved February 24, 1860.]

Chapter 395.

An act to incorporate the Pittston Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators

Sect. 1. John Jewett, Stephen Young, A. H. Clark, W. H. Moores, Luther Thomas, John F. Jewett, H. T. Clark, Gideon Barker, Enos Mitchell, Benjamin Flitner and W. D. Turner, and their associates and all others who may become members of said

company in manner herein prescribed, are herein incorporated and Chap. 396. made a body politic by the name of the Pittston Mutual Fire Insurance Company, for the purpose of insuring dwelling houses, stores, barns, and other buildings, household furniture, merchandise and other personal property, against loss or damage by fire, whether the same happen by accident, lightning or by any other means, excepting that of design in the insured, and may purchase and hold May hold real such real and personal estate as may be necessary to effect the object of their association, and the same may sell and convey at pleasure.

estate.

SECT. 2. Said company may make, establish and put in execu- By-laws. tion such by-laws, not contrary to the laws of the state, as may seem necessary or convenient for the regulation and management of their affairs, and do, and execute all such acts as may be necessary to carry into effect the purposes intended by this act.

Sect. 3. The first meeting may be called by any three persons named in this act by posting up in four public places in said Pittston, notice of the time and place at least ten days before such meeting, at which the members present may elect all necessary officers, fix they compensation and manage their own affairs in any way not repugnant to the general laws of this state relating to such companies.

First meeting, how called.

[Approved February 24, 1860.]

Chapter 396.

An act to incorporate the Philomathean Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. John C. Harmon, George Flint, Cassius C. Roberts, Corporators, Elbridge Y. Turner, Frank H. Hall, Joseph Rounds and W. S. Stockbridge, their associates and successors are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Philomatheau Society, and by that name shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at law, to have a common seal, and to change the same at pleasure; and to take, hold and convey for the objects of their association, by gift, grant, bequest or otherwise, any estate real or personal, the annual income of which shall not exceed five thousand dollars; and they are hereby invested with all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

Corporate name. Powers, &c.

May hold real and personal estate, income not to exceed \$5,000.

Sect. 2. All property and estate, real or personal which may at _how to be any time by donation or otherwise come into possession of said Philomathean Society, shall be sacredly applied to the purposes of

applied.